
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 8th November 
2006 

 
 

In the Committee Room, Town Hall, Chorley 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 



Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Gordon Bankes 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date:  30 October 2006 
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 8TH 
NOVEMBER 2006 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in the 
Committee Room, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 8th November 2006 commencing at 6.30 
pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Declarations of any interests   

 
  Members of the Committee are reminded of their responsibilities to declare any 

personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual member should not participate in the discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the room and not seek to influence a decision on the matter. 
 
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 4 October 2006 (enclosed)                                                                                                               
 

 4. Executive Cabinet - 9 November 2006   
 

  To consider any reports on the agenda for the Executive Cabinet meeting to be held 
on 9 October 2006 which are not already on the agenda. (The Executive Cabinet 
agenda will be circulated to all members of the Committee) 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to notify the Democratic Services Section 
by 10.00am on Monday 6 November 2006,if they wish to discuss any particular 
Executive Cabinet reports, to ensure the attendance of the appropriate Executive 
Cabinet Member and Officers. 
 
 

 5. Approval of Play Strategy for the Borough  (Pages 5 - 44) 
 

  Report of Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (enclosed) 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 



4 

The Committee, at its meeting on 5 September 2006, indicated that it wished to 
examine the report identified on the Forward Plan, in advance of its consideration by 
the Executive Cabinet on 9 November 2006. 
 
 

 6. Lancashire Partnership - Strategy for an Ageing Population  (Pages 45 - 64) 
 

  Report of Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (enclosed) 
 

 7. Updated Corporate Strategy  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

  Report of Director of Policy and Performance (enclosed) 
A coloured copy of the updated Corporate Strategy is attached as a separate 
document.   
 

 8. Forward Plan  (Pages 73 - 82) 
 

  To consider the Councils Forward Plan for the four month period from 1 November 
2006 to 28 February 2007 (enclosed). 
 

 9. Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry  (Pages 83 - 88) 
 

  Presentation by the Director of Policy and Performance on the Corporate Assessment. 
This is in relation to the Committee’s on going inquiry into the Council’s performance 
against the key lines of enquiry to be assessed by the Audit Commission during CPA 
and Direction of Travel. 
 
A copy of the Inquiry Outline document, Project Plan, Information Checklist and 
Witness Checklist are enclosed for members information. 
 

 10. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (enclosed)  (Pages 89 - 90) 
 

 11. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 

 12. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 

  To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following item of business on 
the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972  
 

 13. Appointment of Service Provider for the Property Services Function  (Pages 91 - 
94) 

 
  Report of Executive Director – Corporate and Customer (enclosed) 

 
The Committee at its meeting on 5 September 2006, indicated that it wished to 
examine the report identified on the Forward Plan, in advance of its consideration by 
the Executive Cabinet on 9 November 2006. 
 
 
The Executive Member for Resources (Councillor A Cullens) has been invited to 
attend the meeting. 
 
  
 

 
 



5 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillors Thomas McGowan, Kenneth Ball, Thomas Bedford, 
Terry Brown, Francis Culshaw, Mrs Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Geoffrey Russell, 
Mrs Iris Smith, Christopher Snow and Greg Morgan) and for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Paul Morris (Executive Director - 

Corporate and Customer), Jamie Carson (Director of Leisure and Cultural Services), Lesley-
Ann Fenton (Director of Policy and Performance), Steve Pearce (Assistant Head of 
Democratic Services) and Gordon Bankes (Democratic Services Officer) for attendance. 

 
3. Agenda and reports to Councillors A Cullens Executive Member for Resources for 

attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 4 October 2006 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday, 4 October 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillors Thomas McGowan, Kenneth Ball, 
Thomas Bedford, Terry Brown, Alan Cullens, Francis Culshaw, Mrs Marie Gray, Geoffrey Russell 
and Mrs Iris Smith 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Peter Malpas (Executive Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration), Councillor Greg Morgan (Executive Member for Resources) 
 

 
 

06.OS.40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Harold Heaton. 
 

06.OS.41 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
None of the Members disclosed any interests in relation to matters under 
consideration at the meeting. 
 

06.OS.42 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  - That the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
5 September 2006 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

06.OS.43 REVENUE BUDGET, 2006/07 - MONITORING REPORT NO. 3  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance monitoring the current 
financial position of the Council compared to the budget and efficiency saving targets 
it set itself for 2006/07 for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
The previous report to the Committee indicated that the projected outturn forecast an 
overspend of £66,000 but that the position had changed and the projection was now 
an overspend of £170,000, equating to 1% of the total budget.  
 
Further savings would be produced with Directors being asked to identify cost 
reductions.  A number of areas would be monitored closely in particular increased 
refuse collection costs, increase income streams from Development and 
Regeneration, concessionary travel and benefit costs and agency staff costs. 
 
The Committee received information relating to the Concessionary Travel Scheme 
and that a number of questions had been raised with Lancashire County Council but 
none had been answered making forecasting unclear. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the report be noted and that the Committee and the 
Executive Cabinet receive a report at their next meeting on Concessionary 
Travel and the element of financial risk to the authority of this scheme. 
 
 

06.OS.44 CHORLEY TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY  
 
Further to Minute 06.05.46 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 September 2006, the 
Committee received from the Director of Development and Regeneration a report and 
presentation on the representations received on the draft Town Centre Strategy. 
 
The Committee had indicated that it wished to examine the report in advance of its 
consideration by the Executive Cabinet on 5 October 2006. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 4 October 2006 

 
The report and presentation indicated that a consultant had undertaken a study of 
Chorley Town Centre and the wider retail and leisure needs of the Borough.  The 
report provided a detailed health check of the town centre and identified how the 
Town Centre could successfully adapt through to 2015 to provide for the retail and 
leisure requirements of the Borough’s community. 
 
The process had been taken forward in production of the draft Town Centre Strategy 
which would be a 10 year policy and action plan until 2016 which would be reviewed 
every 3 years. 
 
The following four priority elements had been identified in the Town Centre because 
there had been a number of inter-related opportunities running through each strategic 
objective.  The priority elements helped to focus on the necessary key measures and 
actions required to secure and enhance the Town Centre’s vitality and viability. 
 
● Town Centre Diversification 
 
 The Strategy planned to broaden the town centre’s economic base by 

encouraging new small and middle-range outlets and stimulating the expansion 
of the evening economy. 

 
● Town Centre Environment 
 
 The Strategy required the significant enhancement and maintenance of the 

town’s physical fabric through, for example, improvements to the town’s 
gateway areas and design guides for shop fronts. 

 
● Accessibility and Movement 
 
 The Strategy aimed to build upon the current high levels of accessibility by 

reviewing car park
[...]
OS.47 QUARTERLY BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENT - POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE DIRECTORATE  
 
The Director of Policy and Performance submitted the Business Plan Monitoring 
Statement relating to her Directorate which identified the progress made against the 
key actions and performance indicators for the period 1 April 2006 to 30 June 2006. 
 
The report indicated the activities of the Directorate over the last quarter and the good 
progress made towards integration of the previously diverse section since the 
Directorate was established in April 2006. 
 
An Action Plan had been developed proposing a way to improve the percentage of 
invoices processed in 30 days. 
 
RESOLVED  -  That the report be noted. 
 

06.OS.48 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY  
 
The Committee received a draft inquiry outline document for the scrutiny inquiry to be 
undertaken by the Committee on the Council’s performance against the key lines of 
inquiry to be assessed by the Audit Commission during CPA and Direction of Travel. 
 
A timetable had been set out by the Audit Commission for authorities wishing to apply 
for re categorisation and it would be these authorities, which the Committee could be 
looking at to gain information from their mistakes as well as achievements. 
 
The Committee would be looking to invite the Council’s Relationships Manager (Audit 
Commission) to the next meeting to gain background information. 
 
The next meeting of the Committee would receive a presentation from the Director of 
Policy and Performance on the key issues and progress made since the Council 
received its last CPA in 2003 within the key issues debated in small groups. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the report be noted. 
 

06.OS.49 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Council’s Forward Plan, which set out details of the key 
executive decisions expected to be taken between 1 October 2006 and 31 January 
2007. 
 
The Plan identified several matters for potential decisions by the Executive in 
November 2006 and the Committee were requested to indicate these items that it 
wishes to examine in advance of consideration by the Executive. 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 4 October 2006 

RESOLVED  - That the Executive Cabinet be notified that this Committee wishes to 
examine reports on the following matters with the appropriate Executive Members and 
Directors, before final decisions are taken by the Executive. 
 

• Agreement of Pay and Workforce Strategy. 

• Approval of PCSO Pilot Scheme. 
 

06.OS.50 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee were presented with the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2006/07. 
 
The programme included the envisaged timescales for the on-going scrutiny enquiries 
and the planned debates for the periodic inventory of past inquiries. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



Updated Template July 2006  

Report of Meeting Date

Director of Leisure and Cultural 
Services

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Health, Leisure and 

Wellbeing)

Executive Cabinet 09/11/06

A PLAY STRATEGY FOR CHORLEY 

PURPOSE OF REPORT`

1. This report seeks Members’ approval  of the adoption of a Play Strategy for Chorley. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

2. The Play Strategy will have a positive impact on several Corporate Priorities, for example: 

 Improving the chances for children and young people. 

 Improving the quality of life of the borough’s older people. 

 Healthier communities and reducing health inequalities. 

 Involving people in decision making and improving the well being of their 
communities.

 Improving the local environment. 

 Contributing towards safer communities. 

RISK ISSUES 

3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 
the following categories: 

Strategy Information

Reputation Regulatory/Legal  

Financial Operational  


[...]
of these are dependent upon 
bidding successfully for external funding, including the £208,000 of lottery money, but 
most involve reviewing and possibly refocusing local energies by finding more effective 
ways of working in partnership.  Therefore it is recommended that the Council’s play 
expenditure is aligned to the Strategy and the delivery of its aims. 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 6



13. The single most important issue relating to play, borough-wide, was bullying and 
intimidation.  Both children and adults rate this as their greatest concern.  For children it is 
at least twice as important as their next highest concern which is vandalism and mess.  
Adults are also concerned about traffic. 

14. The main priorities highlighted within the strategy can be grouped under three headings: 

• Safer Play 
• Inclusion and Involvement 
• Development of Skills and Information 

THE NEXT STEPS 

15. If the Play Strategy is approved, outline project bids will be invited in 
November/December.  The criteria for the bids will reflect the priorities within the Play 
Strategy and those set out by the Big Lottery. 

16. The bids will be considered by a small panel of assessors.  The panel will have four 
members – two from Chorley Council (Councillors Perks and Bell) and a representative 
from the Chorley Play Partnership and the Local Strategic Partnership. 

17. The approved bids will then form part of our application to the Big Lottery. 

18. An officer group has been established to manage the bid process. 

19. If approved, the Strategy will be reformatted so that it is easier for the general public, 
including children and young people, to read than the present format. 

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES

20. There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

21. Members should note that the Council will act as the accountable body for the lottery 
funding.  The Council must therefore ensure that funds are used appropriately and due 
process is followed.  The Partnership and strategy set out a clear vision for the area.  
Attracting funding to achieve the aims will be key and the Council has a part to play in 
facilitating this and aligning its own resources to the strategy to meet its own aspirations in 
the Corporate Strategy. 

RECOMMENDATION

22. That the Executive Cabinet approve the Play Strategy and that play expenditure be 
aligned to ensure it contributes towards the aims of the Strategy. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

22. Approval will enable progress on actions within the Play Strategy and enhance 
partnership working that will ultimately help to reduce inequalities, get people more 
involved, improve access to quality play opportunities and develop Chorley as a good play 
to live and to play. 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 7



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

23. An option would have been not to produce a strategy and not to apply for the £208,007 
earmarked for Chorley.  This was rejected. 

JAMIE CARSON 
DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND CULTURAL SERVICES 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Liz Morey 5812 16 October 2006 CSREP/1710DJ1

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 8



A Play Strategy for 

Chorley

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 9



2

A PLAY STRATEGY FOR CHORLEY

How this Strategy was developed

Between January and May 2006, Chorley Play Partnership held a series of meetings in order 
to draft a Play Strategy, that was discussed in detail at a Revision Day in early June, before 
being taken out for 10 weeks’ consultation. 

The adults taking part in the consultation were encouraged to consider their own childhood 
experiences of play before commenting on their experiences of children playing today. 
Children, young people and adults were asked what they meant by “play”, about the things 
that stop people from playing, and about where and how play spaces could be improved. 

Responses to the consultation were collated by a Working Group in August 2006, then 
incorporated into the draft Play Strategy and preliminary action plan. 

The Strategy and action plan cover a wide range of initiatives and activities designed to 
improve access to quality play opportunities over a long term period. Some of these are 
dependent upton bidding successfully for external funding, but most involve reviewing and 
possibly refocusing local energies by finding more effective ways of working, in partnership. 

The main priorities within the Play Strategy and action plan: 

Safer Play 

Inclusion and Involvement 

Developing skills and information 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 10



3

A PLAY STRATEGY FOR CHORLEY 

1. Why Chorley needs a Play Strategy 

‘A consistent theme is the importance of having communities where there is 
somewhere safe to go and something to do…(providing) recreational activity for 

children and young people …building the fabric of communities and increasing young 
people’s skills, confidence and self-esteem’. 

                                     Every Child Matters, Government Green Paper, September 2003. 

1.1 We know that play is essential to children’s happiness, health and development. If 
children do not have the degree of freedom or access to the environments that they 
need to play, there are serious consequences for their quality of life and long term 
health and development. 

1.2 A decline in play opportunities affects children generally, but affects disabled children 
and children with other social or economic disadvantages disproportionately. 

1.3 The enjoyment of play and recreation is one of the key outcomes for children that 
local authorities are required to consider in drawing up co-ordinated children and 
young people’s plans under the Children Act 2004. 

1.4 ‘Getting Serious About Play: A review of children’s play (2004)’, written to advise the 
government on lottery funding for play, recommended that ‘authorities should take 
the opportunity…
[...]

r 

o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
s 

w
it
h
in

 
O

n
g
o
in

g
 w

it
h
 f

u
ll 

re
vi

e
w

 
o
f 

S
tr

a
te

g
y 

in
 2

0
1
0
-

2
0
1
1

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 43



Agenda Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Updated Template July 2006  

Report of Meeting Date

Director of Leisure and
Cultural Services 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Health, Leisure and 

Well-Being, Cllr Mark Perks) 

Executive Cabinet 09/11/06

LANCASHIRE PARTNERSHIP – STRATEGY FOR AN AGEING 

POPULATION

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To agree a Chorley Council response to the Lancashire Partnership – Strategy For An 
Ageing Population consultation exercise. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

2. The strategy cuts across a number of the Council’s strategic objectives.  The most direct 
impact is on the strategic objective to improve equality of opportunities and life chances 
for all.  One of the long-term outcomes for this strategic objective is to improve the quality 
of life for the Borough’s older people. 

RISK ISSUES 

3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 
the following categories: 

Strategy Information

Reputation  Regulatory/Legal  

Financial  Operational  

People  Other  

4. At this consultation stage, the key risk is around alignment between the Lancashire 
Partnership’s strategic thinking and Chorley Council’s strategic thinking responding to the 
Consultation is an attempt to mitigate any risk. 

BACKGROUND

5. The development of this strategy was commissioned by the Lancashire Partnership.  It 
was an action identified in the County’s Community Plan – Ambition Lancashire. 

6. The need for the strategy is explained in the document as being: 

 The population of Lancashire is aging. 
 Older people themselves are changing. 
 Government policy is changing. 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 45



7. The development of the strategy has involved over 300 older people and staff from 
organisations across the county.  In additi
[...]
 agenda for improvement. In August and September 2006 the Executive Cabinet, along 
with members of Strategy Group, undertook a process of reviewing the commitments 
made in the Corporate Strategy to ensure that these could be delivered and that they 
reflected the key objectives of the new administration. The report below details the 
changes made to the Strategy as a platform for taking forward our ambitions as a Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHANGES TO THE CORPORATE STRATEGY 2006/07 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 65



 
6.1 VISION 
 

The vision has been amended and expanded upon to set out a full picture of what the Council is 
aiming to achieve, and of our overarching vision of the future for the Borough. The vision sits at 
the heart of all that we are aiming to do. 

 
The old vision read: ‘To make Chorley the place of choice to live work and invest in the 
North West’.  
 

The new vision reads:  

‘The Council’s ambition is for Chorley to become one of the most attractive, caring and 
vibrant places in the North West to live, to work, to invest and to visit. 

People can expect safe, clean, sustainable neighbourhoods with equal access to first class, 
co-ordinated public services which meet their diverse needs. They can expect high quality 
local job and training opportunities, a decent home and to be valued and respected by all.  
They will be able to have their say and influence local services in their areas and to insist 
on good value for public money. 

The character of our friendly, contemporary market town and its surrounding villages will 
be enhanced whilst ensuring Chorley plays a pivotal role in regional economic 
development’. 
 
The revised vision sets out what tangible deliverables we are aiming to realise through the 
delivery of the Corporate Strategy. It will act as a focus for our drive to improve Chorley and as a 
succinct summary of what we are about as a Council. 
 
6.2 PRIORITIES 
 
All priorities have stayed consistent with previous iteration
[...]
em 13 Agenda Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 13Agenda Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Approval of Play Strategy for the Borough
	6 Lancashire Partnership - Strategy for an Ageing Population
	LPStratAgePopExecSumm

	7 Updated Corporate Strategy
	CorporateStrategy

	8 Forward Plan
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry
	PROJECT PLAN - COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE
	Scrutihyinquirywitnesschecklist

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (enclosed)
	13 Appointment of Service Provider for the Property Services Function



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 8 November 2006 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday, 8 November 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillors Thomas McGowan, Thomas Bedford, 
Terry Brown, Francis Culshaw, Mrs Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Geoffrey Russell, Mrs Iris Smith, 
Christopher Snow and Greg Morgan 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Alan Cullens Executive Member for Resources 
 

 
 

06.OS.51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Mark Perks, Executive Member for Health, Leisure and Well Being had 
previously submitted his apologies for absence. 
 

06.OS.52 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
None of the Members disclosed any interests in relation to matters under 
consideration at the meeting. 
 

06.OS.53 MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
The Chair informed Members that a report on Concessionary Travel (Minute 06.OS.4 
refers) requested at the last meeting, would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee, as all the information requested from Lancashire County Council had not 
been received. 
 
The Chair also notified members that the Council’s Relationship Manager (Audit 
Commission) would be invited, if available, to the next meeting on 4 December 2006 
(Minute 06.OS 48 refers). 
 
 
RESOLVED  - That the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
4 October 2006 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 
 

06.OS.54 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 9 NOVEMBER 2006  
 
No other reports on the agenda for the Executive Committee on 9 November 2006 
were considered for discussion. 
 

06.OS.55 APPROVAL OF PLAY STRATEGY FOR THE BOROUGH  
 
Further to Minute 06.OS.46 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 5 
September 2006, the Committee received a report from the Director of Leisure and 
Cultural Services on the proposed adoption of a Play Strategy for Chorley. 
 
The Committee had indicated that it wished to examine the report in advance of its 
consideration by the Executive Cabinet on 9 November 2006. 
 
A copy of the Strategy accompanied the report and indicated that the Chorley Play 
Partnership had been established and between January and May 2006 the 
Partnership drafted the Play Strategy and had taken it out for a 10-week consultation 
period. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 8 November 2006 

The Strategy was a partnership strategy with many organisations making a 
contribution to its development. 
 
The Strategy covered a wide range of initiatives and activities designed to improve 
access to quality play opportunities over a long-term period.  Some of these were 
dependant upon bidding successfully for external funding, including £208,000 of 
lottery money.  The bids would be considered by a small panel of assessors with four 
members, two from Chorley Council and a representatives from the Chorley Play 
Partnership and the Local Strategic Partnership. 
 
The approval of the Play Strategy would enable progress on actions within the 
strategy and enhance partnership working that will ultimately help to reduce 
inequalities, get people more involved, improve access to quality play opportunities 
and develop Chorley as a good place to live and to play. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the Executive Cabinet be advised that this Committee had 
supported the recommendations in the report but some members’ had 
requested the appointment of a non-Executive Member from the Environment 
and Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel to the small panel of assessors to 
consider bids to the Big Lottery. 
 

06.OS.56 LANCASHIRE PARTNERSHIP - STRATEGY FOR AN AGEING POPULATION  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services on 
the Chorley Council’s response to the Lancashire Partnership – Strategy for An 
Ageing Population consultation exercise. 
 
The report indicated that the Strategy had been commissioned by the Lancashire 
Partnership, an action identified in the County’s Community Plan – Ambition 
Lancashire. 
 
The need for the Strategy was explained in the document and had involved over 300 
older people and staff from organisations from across the County.  In addition to this 
working groups of older people and officers had been directly involved in developing 
the thinking and proposals for action that underpin the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the suggested response to the Lancashire Partnership 
identified in the report be endorsed and that the Executive Cabinet be requested 
to include an additional comment relating to the integration of older people into 
strategies as they provide a good resource and can make an impact and 
contribution to the community with their skills and experience. 
 

06.OS.57 UPDATED CORPORATE STRATEGY  
 
The Director of Policy and Performance submitted a report highlighting the 
amendments to the Corporate Strategy for 2006 – 2009. 
 
The report indicated that the Corporate Strategy was the key document for the Council 
in taking forward its agenda for improvement.  The Council had undertaken a process 
of reviewing the commitments made in the Corporate Strategy to ensure that these 
could be delivered and that they reflected the key objections of the new 
administration.  The report detailed the changes made to the Strategy as a platform 
for taking forward the Council’s ambitions. 
 
RESOLVED  - 1) That the changes to the Corporate Strategy and the Vision for 
the Borough be noted and the following responses be submitted to the 
Executive Cabinet: 
 

•••• The Committee welcomed the change to the wording of the Vision 
Statement. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 8 November 2006 

•••• Some members expressed concern at the proposed change from ‘Reduce 
Pockets of Inequalities’ to ‘Improving Equalities of Opportunity and Life 
Chances’, as there is a need for resources for improvement in this area.  
Concern that resources would be lost and that this change was more of an 
inclusive view. 

•••• Some disappointment expressed with the deletion of ‘Develop and deliver 
a strategy and action plan to increase voter turnout at Borough Council 
elections’. 

•••• Some members requested that the Key Project ‘Develop a Strategy to 
deliver 0% Council Tax increase in 2007/09’ should be revised to read 
‘Develop a Strategy to maximise resources and reduce costs through the 
pursuance of efficiencies to enable service improvements and the 
development of new services’. 

•••• The Committee requested that the Key Project of ‘Prepare a Business 
Case to support a new Local Government Structures’ should be revised to 
read ‘Explore the maximisation of opportunities given by the Government 
White Paper’. 

•••• The Committee welcomed the Key Project of ‘Strengthen Links with Parish 
Councils, Faith and Community and Voluntary Agencies’. 

 
06.OS.58 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee received the Council’s Forward Plan setting out details of the key 
executive decisions expected to be taken between 1 November 2006 to 28 February 
2007. 
 
The Plan identified several matters for potential decisions by the Executive and the 
Committee were requested to indicate those items that it wished to examine in 
advance of consideration by the Executive. 
 
Members commented on the accuracy of the decision dates for when the decisions 
were to be taken.  A more realistic assessment of the decision date was requested. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the Directors’ Group be requested to examine the proposed 
dates for when Executive decisions are to be taken and to make realistic 
assessment of the decision dates.   
 

06.OS.59 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY  
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Director of Policy and Performance on 
the Corporate Assessment.  This was in relation to the Committees’ ongoing inquiry 
into the Council’s performance against the key lines of inquiry to be assessed by the 
Audit Commission during the CPA and Director of Travel. 
 
Members received the following documentation, which had previously been identified 
by the Committee: 
 

• CPA Inspection report from 2003 

• Director of Travel Self Assessment October 2006 

• CPA – District Council Framework from 2006 
 
The Committee received a background to the Council’s CPA inspection in 2003 and 
received informed that significant improvement has been made in the way the Council 
delivered its services. 
 
However, specific areas of weakness had been identified which required action and it 
would be these areas that the Committee would be examining in its enquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 8 November 2006 

 
06.OS.60 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2006/07.  
The programme included the envisaged timescales for the ongoing scrutiny enquiries 
and the planned details for the periodic inventory of past inquiries. 
 
RESOLVED  -  That the work programme be noted. 
 

06.OS.61 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED  -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

06.OS.62 PROPERTY SERVICES - OUTSOURCING  
 
Further to Minute 06.OS.46 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
5 September 2006, the Committee received from the Executive Director for Corporate 
and Customer a report on the appointment of a service provider to deliver a full range 
of property related services to the Council. 
 
The Committee had indicated that it wished to examine the report in advance of its 
consideration by the Executive Cabinet of 9 November 2006. 
 
A separate report relating to the selection of a service provider for the Markets 
function would be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
The report indicated that the procurement exercise had been conducted by a project 
team, guided by an external consultant, evaluating the bids received set against a 
criteria, resulting in a preferred bidder accepting the transfer of property services. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


